Cohen's in-person testimony would be 

such a financial burden and strain on him, if not impossible, and ultimately prejudice his 

defense. Id. at 1:18:20 - 18:35PM. Back in 2022, the court previously granted funding for a 

defense expert not to exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) in accordance 

with the Local Rules of the Superior Court of Guam Miscellaneous Rule l.l.4(c).4 Based on Dr. 

Cohen's Declaration, that maximum amount of funding would be insufficient to cover less than 

one day of Dr. Cohen's travel fees. See Def.